

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:

ENERGY FUTURE HOLDINGS CORP., *et al.*,¹

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 14-10979 (CSS)

(Jointly Administered)

Re: D.I. 1682, 1791, 1796, 1804

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE PERSONAL INJURY LAW FIRMS
IN OPPOSITION TO THE IMPOSITION OF A CLAIMS BAR DATE AFFECTING
PRESENT AND FUTURE ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMANTS**

MONTGOMERY MCCRACKEN
WALKER & RHOADS LLP
Natalie D. Ramsey (DE Bar No. 5378)
Davis Lee Wright (DE Bar No. 4324)
1105 North Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 504-7800
Facsimile: (302) 504-7820

*Counsel for Gori Julian & Associates, P.C.;
Simmons Hanly Conroy, LLC; Paul Reich &
Meyers, P.C.; Kazan, McClain, Satterley &
Greenwood, a Professional Law Corporation;
and Early, Lucarelli, Sweeney &
Meisenkothen*

Dated: September 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PUBLICATION NOTICE WILL DENY DUE PROCESS OF LAW TO FUTURE ASBESTOS PERSONAL INJURY CLAIMANTS	2
A. Publication Notice of an Asbestos-Related Bar Date is Insufficient for Future Claimants Who are Unaware or Unknowing of Their Injuries	2
B. There Can Be No Due Process for Future Claimants in the Absence of a Future Claimants’ Representative to Advocate Their Interests	6
C. Establishment of an Asbestos Bar Date Would Not Achieve Any Legitimate Reorganizational Objective in this Case.....	9
D. None of the Decisions in Grossman’s, Wright, or Placid Support the Proposition that Due Process Notice Can be Provided To Future Claimants	11
E. Because Asbestos Claims may only be Addressed by Section 524(g) or a Pass- Through Plan, Bankruptcy Courts Generally Decline to Set an Asbestos Bar Date, and No Benefit Can Be Derived Through a Bar Date in This Case.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Amatex Corp.</i> , 30 B.R. 309 (Bkrtcy. E.D. Pa. 1983)	7, 8
<i>In re Amatex Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 2985).....	7, 8
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>In re AMF Bowling Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 278 B.R. 96 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002).....	2
<i>Avellino & Bienes v. M. Frenville Co. (Matter of Frenville Co.)</i> , 744 F.2d 332 (3d Cir. 1984).....	11, 12
<i>In re Budd Co.</i> , 512 B.R. 910 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2014)	11
<i>In re Chance Indus., Inc.</i> , 367 B.R. 689 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2006)	4
<i>Chemetron Corp. v. Jones</i> , 72 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>In re Congoleum Corp.</i> , No. 03-51524, 2008 WL 314699 (Bankr. D.N.J. Feb. 4, 2008)	13
<i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 137 B.R. 679 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....	14
<i>Findley v. Falise (In re Joint E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.)</i> , 878 F. Supp. 473 (E.D.N.Y. & S.D.N.Y. 1995)	6
<i>In re Flintkote Co.</i> , 486 B.R. 99 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012)	4, 10, 11
<i>Greater Am. Land Res., Inc. v. Town of Brick, N.J.</i> , C.A. No. 11-5308, 2012 WL 1831563 (D.N.J. May 17, 2012)	2
<i>JELD-WEN, Inc. v. Van Brunt (In re Grossman’s, Inc., et al.)</i> , 607 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2010).....	11, 12, 13

In re Johns-Manville Corp.,
36 B.R. 743 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1984).....7, 8

In re Lloyd E. Mitchell, Inc.,
373 B.R. 416 (Bankr. D. Md. 2007)14

In re MMH Auto. Grp., LLC,
385 B.R. 347 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2008).....2, 15

In re Motors Liquidation,
Case No. 09-50026, Order Pursuant to Sections 105 and 1109.....9

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....4

Official Comm. of Asbestos Claimants of G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Heyman,
277 B.R. 20 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....14

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Cybergenics Corp. v. Chinery,
330 F.3d 548 (3d Cir. 2003).....6

In re Placid Oil Co.,
753 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2014)13

In re Plant Insulation Co.,
469 B.R. 843 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2012), *aff'd.*, 485 B.R. 203 (N.D. Calif. 2012)5

In re Plant Insulation Co.,
734 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2013)11

In re Specialty Prods. Holding Corp.,
Case No. 10-11780 (Bankr. D. Del.) (Walsh, J.)3

In re UNR Industries, Inc.,
725 F.2d 1111 (7th Cir. 1984)7

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
729 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2013).....10

In re W.R. Grace & Co.,
729 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2013).....10

White v. Jacobs (In re New Century TRS Holdings, Inc., et al.),
Civ. No. 13-1719-SLR, 2014 WL 4100749 (D. Del. Aug. 19, 2014)2, 3

Wright v. Owens Corning,
679 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2012).....12

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 524(g) *passim*
section 1109(b) of the Bankruptcy Code7
Uniform Guardianship and Protective Proceedings Act § 102(5)7

Other Authorities

140 Cong. Rec. H10752-01 (Oct. 4, 1994).....9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 176, 7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003(c)(2).....3
Laura B. Bartell, *Due Process for the Unknown Future Claim in Bankruptcy—Is This Notice Really Necessary?*, 78 AM. BANKR. L.J. 339, 366 (2004)6
Frederick Tung, *The Future Claims Representative in Mass Tort Bankruptcy: A Preliminary Inquiry*, 3 CHAP. L. REV. 43, 53 (2000)5
Yair Listokin and Kenneth Ayotte, *Protecting Future Claimants in Mass Tort Bankruptcies*, 98 NW. U. L. REV. 1435, 1449 (2004)5
